\$~7 & 8

## \* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

- + CONT.CAS(C) 641/2022 & CM APPL. 27528/2022
  - SH. PRADEEP AGGARWAL ..... Petitioner Through: Mr.Rajiv Takbi, Advocate

versus

**RAJENDRA PRASAD & ORS.** 

..... Respondents

Through: Ms.Nandita Rao and Mr.Anupam Srivastava, ASCs (Crl.),GNCTD with Mr.Vasuh Mishra, Advocate for respondent No.1 with Insp.Virender Tyagi and SI Pankaj Kumar, Crime Branch and SI Deepak Kumar, P.S.Burari. Mr.Anand Prakash and Mr.Akhil Mittal, Standing Counsels, MCD with Ms.Varsha Arya, Advocate.

Mr.Virender Mehta, Advocate for respondent No.5 (Through V.C.).

+ W.P.(C) 13482/2021, CM. APPLs. 33765/2022 & 667/2023 PRADEEP AGGARWAL ..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rajiv Takbi, Advocate

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms.Nandita Rao and Mr.Anupam Srivastava, ASCs (Crl.),GNCTD with Mr.Vasuh Mishra, Advocate for respondent No.1 with Insp.Virender Tyagi and SI Pankaj Kumar, Crime Branch.

> Mr.Anand Prakash and Mr.Akhil Mittal, Standing Counsels, MCD with Ms.Varsha Arya, Advocate.

Mr.Virender Mehta, Advocate for respondent No.5 (Through V.C.).

Mr.Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing Counsel with Mr.Vishal Kumar,

Advocate for respondent No.7/DDA.

## CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI <u>O R D E R</u> 08.02.2023

1. Learned counsel for respondent No. 5 submits that in pursuance of order dated 19.12.2022 passed by this Court in W.P.(C) 13482/2021, notice stands issued in CONT.CAS.(CRL) 1/2023.

2. At request of Mr. Sanjay Vashishta, learned Standing Counsel for respondent No. 7/DDA, adjourned to 14.02.2023.

## MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

**FEBRUARY 8, 2023/v** 

%